
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

March 12, 2009

Ms. Michelle T. Rangel
Assistant County Attorney
Fort Bend COlmty
301 Jackson Street, Suite 728
Richmond, Texas 77469-3108

0R2009-03250

Dear Ms. Rangel:

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public fufonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govenllnent Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 337132.

The Fort Bend COlUIty Sheriffs Office (the "sheriff') received a request for any infonnation
pertaining to four named individuals at a specified address. You claim the requested
infonnation is excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101, 552.108, 552.130,
and 552.147 of the Govenunerit Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and
reviewed the submitted representative sample of infonnation. 1

hlitially, we note one ofthe submitted repOlis, which we have marked, is not responsive to
the instant request because it does not involve the specified address. The sheriff need not
release non-responsive infonnation in response to this request and tIns ruling will not address
that infonnation.

Section 552.101 ofthe Govenllnent Code excepts £i.-om disclosure "infonnation considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code§ 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses infornlation protected by other statutes, such
as section 58.007 ofthe Family Code. Juvenile law enforcement records relating to conduct
that occurred on or after September 1, 1997 are confidential lmder section 58.007. For

'We assmne that the representative sample of records submitted to this office is huly representative
of the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988), 497 (1988). This open
records letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records
to the extent that those records contain substantially different types of information than that submitted to this
office.
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purposes of section 58.007, "child" means a person who is ten years of age or older and
under seventeen years of age. See Pam. Code § 51.02(2). The relevant language of
section 58.007 reads as follows:

(c) Except as provided by Subsection (d), law enforcement records and files
concerning a child and information stored, by electronic means or otherwise,
concerning the child from which a record or file could be generated may not
be disclosed to the public and shall be:

(1) if maintained on paper or microfilm, kept separate from
adult files and records;

(2) if maintained electronically in the same computer system as
records or files relating to adults, be accessible under controls that are
separate and distinct from controls to access electronic data
concerning adults; and

(3) maintained on a local basis only and not sent to a central state or
federal depository, except as provided by Subchapter B, D, and E.

(e) Law enforcement records and files concerning a child may be inspected
or copied by a juvenile justice agency as that term is defined by
Section 58.101, a criminal justice agency as that telm is defined by
Section 411.082, Government Code, the child, and the child's parent or
guardian.

(j) Before a child or a child's parent or guardian may inspect or copy a record
or file concerning the child under Subsection (e), the custodian of the record
or file shall redact:

(1) any personally identifiable infonnation about a juvenile sllspect,
offender, victim, or witness who is not the child; and

(2) any information that is excepted from required disclosure lUlder
Chapter 552, Government Code, or other law.

IeZ. § 58.007(c), (e), (j). Upon review, we find that incident report
numbers 08-31355,08-31393,07-26422, and 07-17344 involve allegations ofjuvenile
delinquent conduct that occun'ed after September 1, 1997. Thus, these incident reports are
subject to section 58.007. However, the requestor is the parent of the juvenile offender;
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therefore, the infonnation pertaining to the requestor's child may not be withheld from him
under section 552.101 of the Govemment Code on that ground. See id. § 58.007(e).
However, because you also assert that these repOlis are excepted from disclosure tmder
sections 552.101 and 552.108, we must address whether incident report
numbers 08-31355, 08-31393, 07-26422, and 07:.. 17344 are excepted under those sections.
See id. § 58.007(j)(2). We will also address your arguments regarding the remaining
responsive infonnation.

Section 552.101 also encompasses section 261.201 ofthe Family Code, which provides as
follows:

(a) The following infonnation is confidential, is not subject to public release
tmd~r Chapter 552, Govemment Code, and may be disclosed only for
purposes consistent with [the Family Code] and applicable federal or state
law or under rules adopted by an investigating agency:

(1) a report of alleged or suspected abuse or neglect made under
[chapter 261 of the Family Code] and the identity of the person
making the report; and

(2) except as otherwise provided in this section, the files, reports,
records, communications, and working papers used or developed in
an investigation tIDder [chapter 261 of the Family Code] or in
providing services as a result of an investigation.

Id. § 261.201(a). Upon review, we find that incident report numbers 08-29266
and 07-26422 consist of files, reports, records, communications or working papers used or
developed in an investigation under chapter 261. See id. § 1o1.003(a) (defining "child" for
purposes ofthis section as person under 18 years ofage who is not and has not been married
or who has not had the disabilities ofminority removed for general purposes). Thus, we find
that these incident reports are within the scope ofsection261.201 ofthe Family Code. You
have not indicated that the sheriffhas adopted a nIle that govems the release ofthis type of
infol111ation; therefore, we assume that no such regulation exists. Given that assumption, we
conclude that incident report numbers 08-29266 and 07-26422 are generally confidential
under section 261.201 ofthe Family Code.2 See Open Records Decision No. 440 at 2 (1986)
(predecessor statute). Accordingly, the shedff must withhold incident report
numbers 08-29266 and 07-26422 tIDder section 552.101 of the Govenunent Code in

. conjtIDction with section 261.201 ofthe Family Code.3

2As our ruling on this issue is dispositive, we do not address your remaining argument against
disclosure of this infOlmation.

3We note that if the Texas Department of Family and Protective Services has created a file on this
alleged abuse, a parent of the child may have the statutory right to review that file. See Fam. Code
§ 261.201 (g).
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We now address your arguments under section 552.108 for the remaining responsive
infonnation. Section 552.108(a)(1) of the Govemment Code excepts fl.-om disclosure
"[i]nfonnation held by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection,
investigation, or prosecution of crime ... if ... release of the inf01111ation would interfere
with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code §552.108(a)(1).
A gover~ental body that claims an exception to disclosme lUlder section 552.108 must
reasonably explain how and why this exception is applicable to the infonnation at issue. See
id. §§ 552.108(a)(1), .301(e)(1)(A);ExpartePruitt; 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You state
that incident report numbers 08-31355 and 08-31393 relate to currently pending criminal
investigations and prosecutions. Based on your representations and our review of the
infonnatioll at issue, we conclude that the release of this infonnation would interfere with
the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime. See Houston Chronicle Publ 'g
Co. v. City ofHouston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975), writ
ref'd n.r.e. per curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976) (comi delineates law enforcement
interests that are present in active cases). Thus, section 552.108(a)(1) is applicable to
incident report numbers 08-31355 and 08-31393.

Section 552.108(a)(2) excepts from disclosure "[i]nfonnation held by a law
, enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or prosecution

ofcrime ... if ... it is infonnation that deals with the detection, investigation, or prosecution
of crime only in relation to an investigation that did not result in conviction or deferred
adjudication[.]" Gov't Code §552.108(a)(2). You state that incident report
number 06-11205 relates to a criminal investigation that did not result in conviction or
deferred adjudication. Based on your representation and our review of the infOlmation at
issue, we conclude that section 552.108(a)(2) is applicable to incident report
number 06-11205.

We note, however, that basic infonnation about an alTested person, an arrest, or a crime is
not excepted from disclosure under section 552.108. Gov't Code § 552.108(c). Such basic
infonnation refers to the infonnation held to be public in Houston Chronicle. See 531
S.W.2d at 186-87; Open Records Decision No. 127 (1976) (smmnarizing types of
infonnation considered to be basic infOlmation). With the exception ofbasic infonnation,
the sheriff may withhold incident report numbers 08-31355 and 08-31393 under
section 552.108(a)(1) ofthe Govemment Code alld incident report number 06-11205 under
section 552.108(a)(2) ofthe Govenllnent Code.

Next, you raise section 552.130 of the Goven1l11ent Code for some of the remaining
infonnation. Section 552.130 provides that a motor vehicle operator's license, driver's
license, motor vehicle title, or registration issued by a Texas agency is excepted from public
release. Gov't Code §552. 130(a)(1), (2). The sheriffmust withhold the Texas motor vehicle
record infonnation we have marked in incident report number 07-17344 under
section 552.130 of the Govemment Code.
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In summary, the sheriff must withhold incident report numbers 08-29266 and 07-26422
under section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with section 261.201 of the
Family Code. With the exception of basic infomlation, the sheriff may withhold incident
report numbers 08-31355 and 08-31393 under section 552.108(a)(1) of the Govenunent
Code and incident report number 06-11205 under section 552.1 08(a)(2) ofthe Government
Code. The sheriff must withhold the Texas motor vehicle recoid infonnation we have
marked in incident report number 07-17344nnder section 552.130 ofthe Government Code.
The remaining responsive infonnation must be released to the requestor.4

This letter ruling is limited to the particular infomlation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more infOlmation conceming those lights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openJindex orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public
infOlmation under the Act must be directed to the CostRules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attomey General at (512) 475-2497.

~~
Amy L.S. Shipp
Assistant Attomey General
Open Records Division

ALS/cc

4We note the requestor has a special right of access to some of the information being released in tIus
instance. Gov't Code § 552.023 (person or person's authorized representative has special right of access to
records that contain information relating to the person that are protected from public disclosure by laws
intended to protect that person's privacy interests). Because such information may be confidential with respect
to the general public, if the sheriffreceives another request for this information from a different requestor, the
sheriff should requestanother.ruling fi'om this office. See id. §§ 552.30l(a), .302. We also note the submitted
infonnation contains the requestor's son's social security lllunber. Section 552.147(b) ofthe Govemment Code
authorizes a govenunental body to redact a living person's social security lllunber fi'om public release witIl0ut
the necessity of requesting a decision fi'om this office under the Act. However, ilie requestor in this instance
has a right of access to his son's social security lllunber.

. I
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Ref: ID# 337132

Enc. Submitted docmnents

cc: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


